HB 2915-1 (LC 219) 2/28/23 (TSB/ps)

Requested by Representative GOMBERG

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2915

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, after line 6 insert:

2 "(a) 'Animal rescue entity' has the meaning given that term in ORS 3 609.415.".

4 In line 7, delete "(a)" and insert "(b)".

5 In line 8, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".

6 In line 10, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".

7 Delete lines 12 through 18 and insert:

8 "(e)(A) 'Retail pet store' means a retail establishment open to the public,

9 either by appointment or during regular business hours, that sells or offers

10 to sell pet animals or food, supplies or accessories for pet animals.

- 11 "(B) 'Retail pet store' does not include:
- 12 "(i) An animal rescue entity; or

13 "(ii) A person that sells or offers to sell only dogs or cats that the person:

14 "(I) Breeds or raises; or

<sup>15</sup> "(II) Keeps primarily for the purpose of reproduction.".

16 In line 19, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)".

- 17 On page 2, delete lines 36 through 39 and insert:
- 18 "(5) This section does not:

"(a) Preempt a local government from enacting an ordinance, rule or resolution, or from taking other legislative action, that imposes requirements or prohibitions that are more stringent than the requirements and prohibi1 tions set forth in this section; or

"(b) Prohibit a retail pet store from cooperating with an animal rescue entity to display on the premises of the retail pet store pet animals that the animal rescue entity offers for adoption if:

"(A) The retail pet store does not have an ownership interest in any pet
animal displayed or offered for adoption on the retail pet store's premises;
and

"(B) The retail pet store does not receive compensation for the use of the
retail pet store's premises for the purpose described in this paragraph.".

10